

No. 23-191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NANCY WILLIAMS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FITZGERALD WASHINGTON, ALABAMA SECRETARY OF
LABOR,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Alabama

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

WENDY LIU
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
wliu@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

April 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Requiring exhaustion of state administrative remedies as a precondition to suit is contrary to Section 1983.....	3
II. Permitting states to impose exhaustion requirements as a condition of bringing Section 1983 claims would undermine the Section 1983 right of action.....	6
III.State courts provide an important forum for the litigation of Section 1983 claims.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	12
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14
<i>Astoria Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	7
<i>B & B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Industries, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015).....	7
<i>Baez-Cruz v. Municipality of Comerio</i> , 140 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Board of Regents of University of State of New York v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980).....	9
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14
<i>Braxton v. Zavaras</i> , 614 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Carroll v. City of Mount Clemens</i> , 139 F.3d 1072 (6th Cir. 1998).....	12, 13
<i>Citizens for Free Speech, LLC v. County of Alameda</i> , 953 F.3d 655 (9th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Cuesnongle v. Ramos</i> , 835 F.2d 1486 (1st Cir. 1987)	10, 11
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 683 So. 2d 431 (Ala. 1996)	8
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6

<i>Gearing v. City of Half Moon Bay</i> , 54 F.4th 1144 (9th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....	3
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	12
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	9
<i>Health & Hospital Corp. of Marion County v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....	3
<i>Johnson v. Rivera</i> , 272 F.3d 519 (7th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Lindas v. Cady</i> , 515 N.W.2d 458 (Wis. 1994)	8
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	9
<i>Majors v. Engelbrecht</i> , 149 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Migra v. Warren City School District Board of Education</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984).....	11
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	4
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Unauthorized Practice of Law Committee</i> , 283 F.3d 650 (5th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	3
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of State of Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	2, 5, 6, 8, 9

<i>Peak Alarm Co. v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 243 P.3d 1221 (Utah 2010)	14
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	10
<i>Plough ex rel. Plough v. West Des Moines Community School District</i> , 70 F.3d 512 (8th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	4
<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	12
<i>Smith v. Wisconsin Department of Agriculture</i> , 23 F.3d 1134 (7th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	11
<i>Taylor v. City of Lawrenceburg</i> , 909 F.3d 177 (7th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966).....	3
<i>University of Tennessee v. Elliott</i> , 478 U.S. 788 (1986).....	7
<i>Urban League of Essex County v. Township of Mahwah</i> , 370 A.2d 521 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1977)	15
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	9
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	11, 12, 13
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 3, 5, 6, 8

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	5, 9
---------------------------	------

Other Authorities

American Bar Association, <i>Sword & Shield: A Practical Approach to Section 1983 Litigation</i> (5th ed. 2021)	11, 16
Debra Lyn Bassett, <i>The Forum Game</i> , 84 N.C. L. Rev. 333 (2006).....	14
Stephen B. Burbank & Stephen N. Subrin, <i>Litigation and Democracy: Restoring a Realistic Prospect of Trial</i> , 46 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 399 (2011).....	17
Zachary D. Clopton, <i>Procedural Retrenchment and the States</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 411 (2018).....	14
Scott Dodson, <i>Beyond Bias in Diversity Jurisdiction</i> , 69 Duke L.J. 267 (2019).....	16
Richard Frankel, <i>Regulating Privatized Government Through § 1983</i> , 76 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1449 (2009).....	13
Barry Friedman, <i>Under the Law of Federal Jurisdiction: Allocating Cases Between Federal and State Courts</i> , 104 Colum. L. Rev. 1211 (2004)	11
Susan N. Herman, <i>Beyond Parity: Section 1983 and the State Courts</i> , 54 Brook. L. Rev. 1057 (1989)	13
F. Andrew Hessick, <i>Cases, Controversies, and Diversity</i> , 109 Nw. U. L. Rev. 57 (2014).....	15

Sheldon H. Nahmod, <i>Civil Rights & Civil Liberties Litigation: The Law of Section 1983</i> (2023 ed.).....	10, 11
Oregon Judicial Branch, <i>Oregon Goals for Timely Disposition—Age of Terminated Cases 2023</i>	17
Oregon Judicial Branch, <i>Time to Disposition Standards for Oregon Circuit Courts</i> (2018)	17
William E. Ringel, <i>Searches & Seizures, Arrests & Confessions</i> (2d ed., 2024 update)	13
Wyatt Sassman, <i>A Survey of Constitutional Standing in State Courts</i> , 8 Ky. J. Equine, Agric., & Nat. Res. L. 349 (2015).....	15
Steven H. Steinglass, <i>Section 1983 Litigation in State and Federal Courts</i> (2023 ed.).....	10, 15
Hon. Karen L. Stevenson & James E. Fitzgerald, <i>Federal Civil Procedure Before Trial (The Rutter Group Practice Guide)</i> (Cal. & 9th Cir. ed., 2024 update)	16
Stephen N. Subrin & Thomas O. Main, <i>Braking the Rules: Why State Courts Should Not Replicate Amendments to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 67 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 501 (2016).....	17
U.S. Courts, Table C-5, <i>U.S. District Courts—Civil Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics</i>	16
U.S. Courts, Table T-3, <i>U.S. District Courts—Trials Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics</i>	16
17A Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2023 update).....	12
